T EXAS RICK PERRY. GOVERNOR

H ISTORICAL JOHN L. NAU I CHAIRMAN

C OMMISSION F. LAWERENCE QAKS. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
The State Agency for Historic Preservation

January 24, 2002

~ Mr. Robbie Baughman
Denton County Public Works
Denton Government Center
306 N. Loop 288, Suite 115
Denton, Texas 76209-4887

Re:  Project review under the Antiquities Code of Texas
Denton County Courthouse, Civil War Monunent fountain, Denton, Denton County
(CH, SAL, NR, RTHL)

Dear Mr. Baughman: -
The Texas Historical Commission received an Antiquit-ie§ permit application regarding restoration
of water service to the Civil War Monument on the grounds of the historic Denton County
Courthouse. The application was received from a third party, Willie Hudspeth, who is.
coordinating the proposed project. This letter presents the comments of the Executive Director of
the Texas Historical Commission, the state agency responsible for administering the Antiquities
Code of Texas. ;

The review staff, led by Linda Roark, has completed its review of the information provided. The
permit application (copy enclosed) was received with no supporting documentation on the work
proposed, does not have your signature as the County representative listed and does not have
original signatures as required. In a telephone conversation with our staff, Mr. Hudspeth indicated
that he had previously sent the project plans and specifications for our review, but we have no
record of receiving the project documentation.

Enclosed please find a blank permit application. If the County intends to cooperate with Mr.
Hudspeth regarding the proposed project, please complete the County sections, with original
signature, and provide the form to Mr. Hudspeth for completion with the architect’s information
and original signature. Mr. Hudspeth should then send the form back to us with the project
description, plans and specifications, and photographs of the monument’s existing condition.

We look forward to further consultation with your office and hope to maintain a partnership that
will foster effective historic preservation. Thank you for your cooperation in this state review
process, and for your efforts to preserve the irreplaceable heritage of Texas. If you have any
questions concerning our review or if we can be of further assistance, please
contact Linda Reark at 512/463-9122.

Yours truly,

Vise

r/F. Lawerence Oaks, State Historic Preservation Officer

Enclosures:
copy of SAL permit application received on January 10, 2002
new SAL permit application

ce: Willie Hudspeth. project coordinator

James Kirkpatrick, project architect

Howard Smith. Denton County Historical Commission
FLO/LR

POBONX 12276« APSTIN. TN T8711-2276 - 512 1630100 « FAN 512 1TSET2 < TR LSBT A5-2059

R




AT AR TR B s

:IEXIS*I!I?WRIGM: GBMMISSID !

S T o Ty

T

ANTIQUITIES PERMIT APPLICATION
HISTORIC BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES

ERMIT CATEGORY

|zase check the category that best describes the proposed work

] Preservation O Architectural Investigation/Hazard Abatznent
] Rehabilitation ' O Relocation

I Restoration : O Demolition

1 Reconstruction O New Construclion

yENERAL INFORMATION

PROPERTY NARE AND ILOCATEON

amz of Building or S:r_uciurc DEH iz &! Cc?d/\,' Tﬂ[ C&uﬂ% Wl N oAl s a7
rect@e YNumber 1 ,C) \_J (J\\ fC ;;C“’bb-i\\
<« i

ity IBENMTEM
ety ] TON!

. APPLICANT (OWNER OR CONTROLLING AGENCY)

"-.'-:'ncr;'Agcnc_v ENTON CotanN f?/f

epresentative C@Uﬂ fu j&('\fﬂﬁ o (_‘\\W
ddress ”D LU %\\A&QL(\“"KQ—L*

ity/State/Zip \D »L//‘T\'UY\ / %6@4

clephone (including area code) ZL/D/Q/%L/Q A }/6] C’) Email

1. PROPERTY USE

riginal Use MoNu MENT

resent Use

s

roposed Use

v. DI SNATIONS

[ Naltonal Register of Historic Places
I" Recorded Texas Historic Landmark
} City or County Historic Landmark

(OVER)




™

o e & rs pas = csoa
Baaw B - =

TERHLT, ,'_;t?;{ﬁ:%t-";gf'*ﬁsjr:f‘;j_
(3 “iﬁb-;i.-i'-‘ Belagpraent B

1. Project Axc}:iﬁcct, Enginear, or Contx ' A’V
e e L
Pymon in Chargs ~JAm s K e 5_{’_'“__‘ = L i

% <L
Add ro0 LU mq[b-"*""’"’ S\‘\
chy}.‘st,;tm? T i Do) = - & 2.9/

T-lrp‘kono (C}‘é’}_lﬁ:_ygg é / 5 2
1. Attachmants (pluuo ;upp[y thosa which are ch&clzocl)

%ﬁo}«:! documanu {Ebm‘ c?ocxf*icx‘.ionc, ete.)
P

[ | % : r'..
Ef\c'iog.'.\?}‘u of propety saowing arnas cg p'ropc.:ig.,-wo.h.

1

C] 85» 11” viclonfty map :E.':\r“'.:‘.g focatinn o t}qq property

(3 Obe

III. Froject Dascription
Starting Data Com;iat'&.’:: Date

Plrase attach o besef deviption of tha proposed projrl.

IV. Reports {Please supply those whizh aca c}-xec]xc-c})
P PB4
[:} Histecio Structure ‘Eu;o.—’(

O
£
I B
g

C'E'..tnd Documantation

.
D Archoe :w]cgfct.! Docummantation

V. {!‘,ppliwrlt" Certification

f}'_z

i
gratoie

(_{\ﬁ,(,—:{\ (Nmrﬁ & [!811 repressntative of the App]lnm;
A

e “do c‘m:‘ti?y that I have revicwsd and approved the
frojast. Fylrthermore | enderatand thas failurate conduct
a?provrd cantmct doe ente "‘”?1 tha terms of this peimit may terult in

: e
WU;H_ 1///7 / !_,_’,_J&Q_._.. i
/

, architect'c plant snd specification, fer i
the projost a.oco:éin{
caneellation of tha <

Sigaaturs

Lo apes g,

..... _»_kiEJE—N__ e lcpl represantative of L.hc: Firm
MWL&MM#M_ . do certify that | am familine with the

Rules and Standards for Historic Prsservation. Furthermore, 1 undeostard that faturs 1o voraduit
the praject actordi hore standarde, tha approvxl oontrict documants, and the trres of this
permit may resu {neellation of the prrmit, y

Slgmlumx A,AY/’—‘\ Date _ 03 ‘?_V_L ==

N FRRER G




TEXAS : - RICK PE.RRY\ GOVERNOR
HISTORICAL JOHN L. NAU, IIl, CHAIRMAN
COMMISSION F. LAWERENCE OAKS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The State Agency for Historic Preservation

August 20, 2002

The Honorable Mary Horn
Denton County Judge

110 West Hickory
Denton, TX 76201

Re: Repairs to and restoration of the 1918 Confederate Soldiers Monument, Denton
County Courth‘ouse, Denton. Texas.(NR. RTHL. SA L)

Dear Judge Horn: e

On July 22™, we have received a State Archeological Landmark (SAL) permit application
for work on the 1918 Confederates Soldiers Monument on the courthouse square. The
proposal to restore the monument including the drinking fountains is acceptable however
we will need additional technical information as the project proceeds. The Antiquities
Permit #2435 can be found attached and is being issued with the following conditions:

I

o

The project must be photographically documented as it progresses and a Project

Completion Report filed with our office at the conclusion of the restoration.

We will need specifications for the proposed cleaning of the masonry and statue.
Under most circumstances we do not recommend or allow the use of masonry sealers.
The deterioration of the monument does not currently suggest that the use of a sealer
is warranted. Cleaning specifications must be submitted and approved prior to their

"use.

The plumbing must be designed to allow the water to the monument to be turned off
prior to reaching the monument itself. A method should be provided for draining
water from the monument in the cold weather, The replacement plumbing must be
designed with as few connections inside the monument as possible, to prevent future
leaks. The faucets should be connecied outside of the masonry. A diagram of the
proposed plumbing layout, methods, and materials must be submitted to our office
and approved prior to-installation.

The newspaper articles from the monument's dedication record that items were
placed in the monument’s cornerstone. The county must make arrangements for these
items to be received by and cared for by the curator of the county’s museum.

New mortar for the monument must match the original in composition, color and
tooling. These attributes must be documented prior to disassembling the monument
and submitted with the completion report. [t is essential that these attributes be
faithfully replicated for not only appearance but to protect the structural integrity of
the masonry and monument itself.

PO BOX 12276 - AUSTIN. TX 78711-22°6 . 512/403-6100 - FAX 512/475-4872
www.the.state.tx.us

* TDD 1-800/735-2989




6. Evidence suggests that the monument once had a light under the arch. No evidence has
been found to document the appearance of this light and it does not appear on the
newspaper drawing from the dedication. We recommend that 2 light not be installed

without further historical evidence but that the capability for a future installation be
retained. Should the county wish t0 install a fixture as part of this project we will
need to approve the selected fixture prior to installation.

We look forward to further consultation with your office and hope to maintain a
partnership that will foster effective historic preservation. Please feel free to contact

Bradford Patterson at 512/463-6167, if you have any questions OF concerns about this
review.

Sincerely,

F. Lawerence Qaks
Executive Director

ey e Howard Smith, Chair, Denton County Historical Commission
illie Hudspeth, 623 Wewton, Denton 76205

James R. Kirkpatrick Architect, 100 West Mulberry St. Denton 76201-6047
Larry Irsik, ArchiTexas
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221 N. Elm * Denton, TX 76201 * Telephone (940) 349-8360 * FAX (940) 3495

——
Building Inspections Diiisiign
Consumer Health / Code Enforcement Divisiimms

July 29, 2000

Salty Rishel
1003 W. Oak
Denton, TX 76201

After reviewing your proposal for the water fountain restoration at the County Courthouse | am in
agreement with your proposed solution. Given it is not feasible to connect to the sanitary sewer for such 2
low volume use it is agreed that the drain lines may discharge into the proposed “drainage wells® as we
discussed. Your proposal for a 6’ — 8’ deep well with a gravel base should be adequate to handle the
minimal water flows from these fountains. We had also discussed the possibility of discharging water onto
Hickory St. as a second option. After careful consideration | don’t believe this to be a viable altemative
since there is the possibility of having standing water in the street. If for some reason the drainage well
solution will not work please contact me so we can further discuss alternatives.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate in calling me at 349-8360.

S T e e S p e LA Lwurrnousc-an-tne-Square




